OFFICIAL PROGRAMME 2s.

1968 Southern Centre
A.C.U. Scramble

Championships

SUNDAY, 9th JUNE FirsT RACE 1.30 p.m.

Oxenbourne Farm, East Meon, near Petersfield
By kind permission of Messrs. BERRY

PORTSMOUTH MOTOR CYCLE
RACING CLUB



SPECTATORS PLEASE NOTE.

Will all spectators please assist the Club to retain the uge of
his ground by keeping it free of all litter.
' weep sirictly to the areas allocated to spectators.
le to the renquesis of the Marshals, if and when they are

< ¢d al the end of the course — by the first

: 1aking their usual collection, please
IS0 ft.o0n them we cannot run a meeting.
P37, "he T wic and competitors, for their funds.

.iaootul tor all the assistance received in or-

204 Lunnong this meeting. We, therefore, thank the

s, 0uher odicials, the British Red Cross, the Hampshire

J!arv. (he Doctor and Messrs. Berry for the use of

& % Ve give a special “thank you” to the advertisers

Slan unee =0 readi'y taken space in this programme to help
| {he meeting.

SN ——— .
' > (8

-~ . » '—.- .

TACHINE IS TO BE STARTED before 11.30 a.m. (1} hours
ot praciice; and PLEASE on returning from a race STOP
L engine on entering the pit area.

2usz et the spectators hear the announcements made over
.1e cblic Address System, by obeying the request to SILENCE

vo._NES at the pit exit or on the starting line. WAIT for
(cie “nnouncer to hand over control to the Starter.

rinaliy, f you have the bad luck to have to retire from any
further racing today, please, please let the Secretary of the
Meeting know. This is absolutely necessary to let reserves
take your position.

o

WARNING.
MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS AND PERSONS ATTEN-
DING AT THE MEETING DO SO ENTIRELY AT THEIR
OWN RISK.

It is a condition of admission that all persons having any connection
with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the meeting,
including the owners of the land and the drivers and owners of the
vehicles and passengers in the vehicles are absolved from all liability

arising out of accidents, however caused, resulting in damage and/or
personal injury to spectators.

‘ PORTSMOUTH
; MOTOR CYCLE RACING CLUB

(Affiliated to Southern Centre A.C.U)

1968 Southern Centre A.C.U. Scramble
Championships

Open to Registered Members of Southern Centre Clubs.

Held under the General Competition Rules and Standing Regulations
of the A.C.U.

A.C.U. Permit No U.352. T.C.C. No. 152
OFFICIALS:

Stewards of the Meeting:
Southern Centre A.C.U. .

. A. E. LAMBERT, H. G. NASH
C. H. PHIPPEN
. D. KAMINSKI and J. STEPHEN

Clerk of the Course . . S. MAUNDER

) Secretary of the Meeting . . - : . J. M. BUSSELL
» 7 Alderwood Close, Bedhampton, Havant, Hants.

Hon. Club Doctor Dr. I. A. HUNTER
Chief Marshal . . J. CAIRNCROSS

Promoting Club .

Judge . ; : - E. J. WILSON

Treasurer of the Meeting g G. H. BUSSELL

Starter . . } : . " : . J. LOVATT

Timekeeper ; . R. N. BROWN

Lap Scorers . - . . P. RYALL, B. COOMBS

Mrs. KINGSWELL, Mrs. LAMBERT

Scrutineer . : ; . ' : : . R. F. JUDD

! Course Marshals Members of Portsmouth M.C.R.C.
{ as 4 and Supporting Clubs
& Announcer . | . J. V. MOULD

0D
. A

First Aid and Ambulance
BRITISH RED CROSS — Portsmouth and Petersfield Divisions

GRASS TRACK RACING — 21st JULY
KAJ BORNEBUSCH TROPHY SCRAMBLE — 25th AUGUST
CANNONBALL SCRAMBLE — 15th SEPTEMBER

PLEASE TAKE YOUR LITTER HOME WITH YOU

1



ToM SAWYERS

The Motor Cycle Specialist

g,‘
REPAIRS AND TUNING TO ALL TYPES OF o5
COMPETITION AND RACING MACHINES o
FRAME AND WHEEL BUILDING B
i

ENGINE MODIFICATIONS

Over Twenty Years Experience

7a Clarkes Road, Portsmouth

PHONE 27130

MUST BE HEARD TO BE BELIEVED —

THE AMAZING ‘RUSSIAN’

Rigonda Stereo-Grams

(LW - MW - VHF - 3 Short Waves '
Twin Speaker Cabinets with Eight Speakers)

oy

From 46 gns. Guaranteed

o

Havant Radio Centre sss:

6 NORTH STREET ARCADE, HAVANT, HANTS
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No.

15
17
20
21
22
23
27
32

58
66
67
68
71
73
74

75
76
77
78

97
100
101
118
119
120
121

123
124
126
128
129
130
132
134

135
136

170
174
199

Name
D. Helyar

C. G. Dixon
A. J. Bailey
W. Gwynne
J. Thorpe
Brown
Beamish
Dearn

A. Cook
Stephens
Sparkes
Burleton
Withers

. Jackson
G. C. Smith
J. Clayton
R. Wickens
D. J. Rickman

BZWENORZ0OR

I. England
D. Smith

K. Hickman
G. Haswell

G. Lee

J. Rees

A. Dyer

M. R. Ward

N. Capstick

P. R. Crummett
R. Snoad

P. J. Welsh
E. T. Deeley
M. A. Nicol
W. Bryant
J. Connor
C. White

J. Stuart

D. Caines

D. Burns
V. Allan

D. Geary
R. Gardiner
J. Bullock

EXPERT COMPETITORS

c.C.

250
500
500
250
360
360
360
250
360
441
250
360
360
360
250
250
360
360
250
360
440
250
500
250
360
250
360
360
250
250
498
250
360
250
360
360
650
360
360
360
250
360
360
250
360
500
441
500

Machine Club Home Town
Husqvarna Tadley Sporting Tadley

Metisse

Triumph South'ton & Dist Crookham

C.Z. Bishops Waltham Botley

Bultaco Mortimer Banbury
Greeves Mortimer Bracknell
Greeves Mortimer Crowthorne
Greeves South’ton & Dist Portslade
Greeves South’ton & Dist Portslade
B.S.A. Winchester Winchester
Husqvarna X.H.G. Tigers Corfe Mullen
Maico Winchester Sutton Courtenay
Greeves P.M.C.R.C. Eastbourne
Greeves ‘Winchester Fair Oak
Greeves South'ton & Dist Southampton
Montesa P.M.C.R.C. Woking
Husgvarna P.M.C.R.C. Guildford

C:Z: Sturminster N. Tunbridge Wells
Bultaco X.H.G. Tigers New Milton
Bultaco
Metisse Winchester Lymington
Husqvarna P.M.C.R.C. Aldershot
B.S.A. North Hants Oxford
Metisse Bishops Waltham Southampton
C.Z

C.Z. Bishops Waltham Bishops Waltham
Husqvarna Basingstoke Camberley
Greeves P.M.C.R.C. Eastbourne
Bultaco S. Newbury Tadley

C.Z. PM.C.R.C. Crawley
Metisse Farnham Cranleigh
Montesa Winchester Eastleigh
Montesa
Husqvarna X H.G. Tigers London, SW.16
C.Z. North Hants Aylesbury
Husqvarna Newbury & Dist New Malden
Tri/Metisse North Hants Farnborough
Montesa PM.C.R.C. Cobham

G.P. South’ton & Dist Lymington
Greeves Thames Ditton
Bultaco X.H.G. Tigers New Milton
Bult/Metisse

Husqvarna Kiwi Thames Ditton
Greeves Thames Ditton
Greeves

Tri/Metisse South'ton & Dist Gosport

B.SA. PM.C.R.C. Normandy
ESO South'ton & Dist Crookham



COMPETITION SP ARES No. Name c¢.c. Machine Club

Home Town

3 J. Elliotti + 650 griumph Mortimer xadlng
B. Warwic assenger ading
GREEVES TRIALS SPARES 32 J. Turner 650 B.T.S. Mortimer Reading
SEALED WHEEL BEARINGS — NYLON CONTROL CABLES os - RERGD S A L o
TRIALS BARS - ALL TYPES — EXCHANGE B/SHOES WITH B. C. Gilbert Passenger Reading
W /PROOF LININGS 34 A. Wilkiiﬁs:i 650 'll;ribsa Reading Ace x:glng
TRIALS BOOTS AND SOCKS — HOGSKIN GLOVES RN s R L Stockbridge
BARBOUR AND BELSTAFF SUITS M. Lambden Passenger Stockbridge
 EXCHANGE CRANKSHAFTS, CLUTCH PLATES, ETC. 36 oBalual OFURIUARS & (o> s |- o SOV
STANDARD AND CHALLENGER PISTON S-ALL SIZES 37 1. McKellar 650 Spen Spec. Waterlooville Compton
R. Hutchins Passenger W. Marden
38 S. White 650 Triton Winchester Eastleigh
A. Baily Passenger Southampton
ovract st/ ffeyg) searns wasevice "t ShEer el m
40 D. A. Avery 600 Norton Mortimer Reading
J. Smith Passenger I;ea(tlliltil!g
: , , D. A S. M.C.R.C.
Ring 393 5193 for quotation or information X M. A(cllaarrnnss e gfss%nger s e i Pglr:thir
\ 42 K. Roberts 650 Triumph PM.C.R.C. Newport Mon.
MLETEN @ W ARD LTD W. Jenkins Passenger Clombran
: 44 L. Crane 650 Canwar P.M.CR.C. W. Bromwich
360 KINGSTON ROAD, EWELL, SURREY J. Pearson Passenger Dudley
’ 46 P. Brinsden 650 Triumph Mortimer Twyford
J. Porter Passenger Twyford
49 B. Jones 650 Barn Job P.M.CR.C. Old Bosham
R. Hodder Passenger Soughton

Taunton’s Corner

JUNIOR COMPETITORS

No. Name c.c. Machine Club Home Town
BERT TAUNTON (MOTOR CYCLES) LTD. 3 P. Alderman 500 Tribsa Winchester Winchester
4 M. J. Fordham 250 Bultaco P.M.C.R.C. Camberley
T T 5 M. F. Wearn 500 hGaetisse gHiG Tiig‘ers Lymington
6 C. Taylor 250 Greeves asingstoke North Chailey
yres y I’eS 8 1. Sheehan 250 l};usqvama %:singstoke Bracknell
9 S. Wilson 360 Husqvarna ading Ace London, NW.9
COMPREHENSIVE STOCK OF CROSS AND RADIAL PLY 10 P-Paikham 248 Greeves Farnham Byfleet
11 J. Reynolds 360 Greeves Gosport Gosport
GENEROUS DISCOUNTS 12 T. H. Odey 250 Greeves PM.CR.C. Horndean
OR 14 S. Callis 440 B.S.A. PM.C.R.C. Crawley
16 N. G. Gray 250 Greg:esiss Farnham Bordon
1,000 GREE : 18 D. Capper 500 Tri-Metisse P.M.C.R.C. Portsmouth
0 EEN SHIELD STAMPS FOR CASH 19 T. J. Benn 250 Bultaco PM.CR.C. Guildford
OR 24 A. Boyes 500 '{iribsa Reading Ace Reading
‘ 26 P. Hyde 500 Matchless P.M.C.R.C. Horsham
EASY TERMS 28 A. J. Kellow 360 Greeves  Sturminster N.  Salisbury
29 D. Kellow 650 Wasp Sturminster N.  Salisbury
30 P. Lawry 360 Greeves Lo.W. M.C.C. Maidenhead
42 DRAGON STREET, PETERSFIELD 31 J. Stacey 900 Metisse Tadley Sporting Tadley
ON THE A3 33 R. D. Hawley 360 Greeves South'ton & Dist Bristol
35 B. Southwell 441 B.SA. Winchester Southampton
Phone 8044 36 P.J. Munday 249 Cotton PM.CR.C. Guildford
6




No.
37
38
39
40
41
43
44
45
46
47
45
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
69
70
72
79
8
82
83
34
85
86
87

88
89
90
91
02
93
04
95
99
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

Name

G. W. Smith
J. Wakeford
M. J. Hare

P. Dorey

M. O. Jones
M. Ingram

P. R. Spooner
A. C. Arnott
D. Smith

D. E. Walter
C. Maunder
R. Alves

R. Vokes

E. C. Jackson
C. Maunder
K. Hobbs

N. Hobbs

K. Richards
R. Hull

D. Puttock
I. V. Browne
B. Norton

J. Gardener
M. Trinder
H. Fawkes
M. Eyles

R. E Stephens
P. A. Berry
R. Raymond
K. Hardiman
D. Hill

A. Gordon
R. Gaylard
K. G. Manns
1. E. Osborne
B. Flint
White
Vockins
U. Cobb
Hunt
Lovett
Dunford
Hazelton
Oliver
Leon
Hlman

. Gapper
R. B. Keep
E. Newbury
L. M. Harris
D. Breacher
P. W. Sex.
B. Flowers
R. C. Barfoot
M. E. Barfoot
J. Bing

J. Snaith

M. J. Torah

FUARE R~ YWY

C.C.

502
500
500
498
360
300
250
250
500
500
250
500
500
360
360
250
250
200
500
300
360
250
246
250
500
246
499
250
250
250
250
440
500
500
250
490
500
499
250
246
441
498
650
500
360
499
250
250
250
250
247
250
250
250
250
250
250
250

Machine

Burgess Sp.
Tri-Metisse
Wasp
Triumph
Bultaco
Tri-Metisse
Greeves
Bultaco
M/Metisse
Tribsa
Dot
B.S.A.
Tribsa
Greeves
Sprite
Greeves
Bultaco
B.S.A.
Tri-Metisse
Tribsa
Greeves
Bult-Metisse
Bultaco
Bult/Metisse
Triumph
Metisse
B.S.A.
Cotton
i,
Sprite
Cotton
Vic/Metisse
Metisse
DK.S.
Greeves
Metisse
Metisse
B.S.A.
Greeves
Husqgvarna
B.S.A.
Metisse
Tribsa
AJS.
Husqvarna
B.S.A.
CZ.
Greeves
Greeves
Sprite
Montesa
Bult/Metisse
Greeves
Montesa
Montesa
Bultaco
Metisse
Greeves

Club

North Hants
Basingstoke
Kiwi
Sturminster N.
Newbury & Dist
So'ton Vikings
PM.C.R.C.
Kiwi

North Hants
North Hants
P.M.C.R.C.
Mortimer
Mortimer
Mortimer
PM.C.R.C.
P.M.C.R.C.
PM.C.R.C.
PM.C.R.C.
X.H.G. Tigers
P.M.C.R.C.
North Hants
Mortimer

Bishops Waltham

Mortimer
Farnham

Newbury & Dist

Waterlooville

Newbury & Dist

North Hants
North Hants
Reading Ace
Farnham

Home Town No. Name c.c. Machine Club Home Town
Frimley 113 D. P. Heeley 250 Metisse X.H.G. Tigers Salisbury
Woking 114 M. T. Sawyers 500 B.S.A. P.M.C.R.C. Portsmouth
Netley Abbey 115 B. J Maggs 246 Montesa Mortimer Reading
Henstridge 116 M. Collins 250 Greeves Winchester Southampton
Wimborne 122 J. Cotton 250 Husqvarna Lo W. M.C.C. Carisbrooke
Southampton 127 S. Ford 250 Greeves Basingstoke Whitchurch
gPSWley 131 M. Harfield 360 Grand Prix XH.G. Tigers Lymington
idworth

Hartley Wintney
Hartley Wintney
Hayling Island
Feltham

Didcot

Windsor
Hayling Island
Horndean
Horndean
Waterlooville
Wareham
Horsham
Hassocks
Abingdon
Southampton
Abingdon

Alton

Newbury
Eastleigh
Keynes

Church Crookham
Berinsfield o

Windsor ‘

London, S'W.9

PLEASE TAKE YOUR LITTER HOME WITH YOU
RIDERS ATTENTION DRAWN TO NOTES INSIDE COVER

COMPETITION SPARES

North Hants
X.H.G. Tigers
Bishops Waltham
PM.C.R.C.
Winchester
Reading Ace
Ringwood
Sturminster N.
Winchester
Sturminster N.
P.M.C.R.C.
PM.CR.C.
Swindon
PM.C.R.C.
Sturminster N.
Tadley Sporting
Kiwi
Waterlooville
PM.CR.C.
Waterlooville
Reading Ace
Winchester
Winchester
Mortimer
Lo.W. M.C.C.
X.H.G. Tigers

Houghton Regis
Wareham
Fareham
Chichester
Southampton
Henley
Lymington
Shaftesbury
Winchester
Frome
Warlingham
Woking
Swindon
Horsham
Sherborne
Tadley
Chippenham
Woking
Eastleigh
Godalming
Slough
Southampton
Southampton
Slough
Carisbrooke
New Milton

— ——

1009, spares for Matchless G80/G85 CS

All Villiers 82a/37a spares including crankcases, gearboxes,
ex. crankshafts, etc.

Greeves Challenger and 360 pistons

Bettor lightweight competition forks

Ceriani fork kits — Norton fork kits

BIG JOHN BOOTS
Scramble leathers — A.C.U. jerseys — Scramble gloves

ALL TRIUMPH RACING SPARES
Nylon cables

Everything for the competition rider at

rickman
brothers

131 OLD MILTON ROAD, NEW MILTON, HANTS Tel. 1755



HARRY MARTIN

60 ST. MARY'S ROAD
PORTSMOUTH

MAIN AGENT FOR

A.].S.
ROYAL ENFIELD

SUZUKI

MOTOR CYCLE DEALER

ALL MAKES OF SECOND HAND MOTOR CYCLES

AND MOTOR CARS FOR SALE

* %

24 Hour Rebore Service
ALL REBORING DONE ON THE PREMISES

y ik

FOR REPAIRS AND ALL TYPES OF
SPARES FOR MOTOR CYCLES

EXCEPTIONAL SERVICE AND
SATISFACTION AT PRICES YOU
CAN AFFORD

MOTOR CYCLES PURCHASED FOR CASH
HIRE PURCHASE TERMS ARRANGED

Phone: Portsmouth 21781

10

Phone: Portsmouth 21781

THE KAY CASLAKE TROPHY

Points will be awarded in the Finals of Events 2, 3 and 5.

Race winner will receive 1 point; 2nd, 2 points; 3rd, 3 points and so

on down to twelve places.

Team drivers entered in more than one event must nominate the event

they wish to count for team’s points BEFORE racing starts.

TEAM ENTRIES

Southampton & D ‘A" Southampton & D ‘B’ Kiwi

15 N. Longland .... 22 N. Beamish vero. 35 M. Guilford

23 M. Dearn .... 67 M. Jackson .... 45 A. Arnott

33 R. Hawley ....130 C. White ....135 D. Burns

Mortimer Tadley Sporting X H.G. Tigers

32 J. Turner svast: 1 D Helyar .... 32 R. Stephens

51 E. Jackson .... 31 J. Stacey .... 74 D. Rickman

17 W. Gwynne .... 18 D. Woodgates ....134 D. Caines

P.M.C.R.C. P.M.C.R.C. PM.C.R.C.

7 N. Thompson .... 12 R. Spencer .... 16 M. Holloway

8 D. Brooks .... 14 S. Callis .... 250 M. Catten

76 D. Smith .... 71 J. Clayton ....129 J. Connor

North Hants Bishops Waltham

77 K. Hickman .... 15 A. Bailey

124 E. Deeley .... 18 G. Haswell
97 G. Lee
Winchester ‘A’ Winchester ‘B’

35 B. Southwell .... 27 C. Cook

75 I England .... 42 E. Sparkes
121 R. Snoad .... 66 N. Withers

Previous Winners of the Kay Caslake Trophy

1967 X.H.G. Tigers ) 0T ey P A X



COLLINS TYRE
SERVICES

468 London Road, Hilsea, Portsmouth

Telephone: PORTSMOUTH 62587 /64875

PORTSMOUTH’S NEWEST, FAIREST AND FRIENDLIEST
TYRE AND BATTERY CENTRE

*

NEW TYRES, REMOULDS AND PART-WORN TYRES
GUARANTEED AND FITTED FREE, INCLUDING MOTOR
CYCLE AND SCOOTER TYRES

*
WHEEL BALANCING

*
ALL TYPES OF COMPETITION TYRES SUPPLIED

*

DISTRIBUTORS FOR N.S.A. BATTERIES,
AS ADVERTISED ON I.T.V.

*

MOTOR CYCLE, SCOOTER AND BUBBLE-CAR BATTERIES
ALWAYS IN STOCK

*
QUALITY MOTOR OIL at 7/6d, Gall.

*
H.P. AVAILABLE ON ANY ITEM

*
Call and see FRED COLLINS — Your Local Club Member
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Good afternoon everyone and welcome to the SOUTHERN CENTRE
SCRAMBLE CHAMPIONSHIPS of 1968 which this afternoon is being

organised on the Centre's behalf by John Bussell and his “ Merry Men ”
(and ladies) of this Club.

It has been customary for Clubs to volunteer to present events such
as this on behalf of the Centre, making a donation from the proceeds
towards Centre Funds, this being our main source of income without
which we could not financially survive, and with the realisation of
today's pattern of rising costs the Portsmouth Club have very generously
decided to donate the whole of today’s proceeds to the Centre, to help
ensure its financial security. THANK YOU P.M.C.R.C.

Looking at our programme today with its excellent expert entry, I
think you will agree that it promises a first-class day's racing, and
although we may have our own particular fancy as the winner, I
I express your thoughts when I say may the best man win.

In conclusion may I say on behalf of the Centre a big thank you
to all those drivers and officials whose names appear in the programme
but at the same time not forgetting all those other helpers, “the
unknowns,” without whom we could not enjoy our SPORT, and finally
all you Spectators whose support makes everything worthwhile. And
for your interest there is a complete list of awards and winners dating
back to 1950, when this event was first introduced, elsewhere in this
programme.

ARTHUR LAMBERT
Chairman, Southern Centre A.C.U.

EVENT 1. JUNIOR. (Not over 250 c.c.)

Race 1. Four Laps
4 M. Fordham 62 M. Trinder 106 P. Sex
6 C. Taylor 64 M. Eyles 107 B. Flowers
8 1. Sheehan 69 P. Berry 108 R. Barfoot
10 P. Packham 70 R. Raymond 109 M. Barfoot
12 T. Odey 72 K. Hardiman 110 J. Bing
16 N. Gray 79 D. Hill 111 J. Snaith
19 T. Benn 84 1. Osborne 112 M. Torah
36 P. Munday 88 G. Cobb 113 D. Heeley
44 P. Spooner 89 P. Hunt 115 B. Maggs
45 A. Arnott 99 R. Gapper 116 M. Collins
53 K. Hobbs 102 R. Keep 122 J. Cotton
54 N. Hobbs 103 E. Newbury 127 S. Ford
60 B. Norton 104 L. Harris
61 J. Gardener 105 D. Breacher
Reserve: 48 C. Maunder
T T ando ey sk WY T M 34 A R
5 T ()7 IEORRORES - PRk k. 4 8th. .. uchiate 5
oth JOTH A8 gl Time

The above ten riders go forward to Event 3
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L. A. Hoggett (Horndean) Ltd.
Marsh’s Garage

London Road, Horndean, Hants

Telephone 3112

For Vauxhall Cars

and

VIP Petrol

ARCHERS of ALDERSHOT

SUPER Offer a complete service for the SUPER
SPARES motor cyclist built on years of real REPAIR
SERVICE practical experience SERVICE

B.S.A., TRIUMPH, ARIEL, TIGRESS, NORTON
MATCHLESS, A.].S., VILLIERS, SUZUKI
VELOCETTE, VESPA, TINA, AMAL, LUCAS
MILLER, WIPAC, BARBOUR and all GOODIES

Can we help you?

ARCHERS THE RIDER AGENTS

VICTORIA ROAD, ALDERSHOT . : . Phone 20323
14 FARNBOROUGH ROAD, FARNBOROUGH Phone 45954

In the Trade since 1902

14
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EVENT 2. THREE-WHEELER CHAMPIONSHIP RACE

(Not over 1,000 c.c)

Race 2. Heat 1— Three Laps
1 D. Jones 19 P. Wolstenholme 32 J. Turner
4 L. Butler 22 P. Cooper 36 K. Fuller
8 D. Brooks 23 M. Summerfield 39 B. Ayres
14 D. Simms 28 F. Giles 42 K. Roberts
16 M. Holloway 29 B. Stewart 46 P. Brinsden
188, ... ¢, ar 0RENEE and:;. .o )1 gl BSOS 8B oA
) 4 VR PR I S, e
Race 3. Heat 2 — Three Laps
5 P. White 20 R. Cobb 35 M. Guilford
6 'T. Salter 24 D. Fox 37 I McKellar
10 R. Gollner 27 B. Nash 40 D. Avery
11 W. Searl 30 R. Eggleton 49 B. Jones
17 A. Wade 33 P. Weait
18, . .. cii st aud . Mo oe SEAL A ok L Ty Rl
1 AR R P 5 RN e acesans
Race 4. Heat 3 — Three Laps
3 G. Brown 18 D. Woodgates 34 A. Wilkins
7 N. Thompson 21 J. Snape 38 S. White
9 D. Brant 25 M. Catten 41 D. Adams
12 R. Spencer 26 A. Hall 44 L. Crane
15 N. Longland 31 J. Elliott
1gt. .. and-. ek g [ ot BRI o it aes
Btht o d b R X

P.A. for the Meeting supplied by—

THE RINGWOOD PUBLIC ADDRESS SERVICE
1A MEETING HOUSE LANE Rincwoop 2104

Estimates supplied free

15




FOR YOUR NEW
VESPA SCOOTER

SUZUKI MOTOR CYCLE AND NOW THE FABULOUS
SCAMP MOPED at 48 gns.

e lANRIRY VN AL,

21-23-29 TWYFORD AVENUE, PORTSMOUTH
Telephone: 62145

GOOD USED MOTOR CYCLES AND SCOOTERS
ALWAYS AVAILABLE AND WANTED
SEE OUR SELECTION OF QUALITY USED CARS

Low Hire Purchase Terms Part Exchanges
SPARES BATTERIES
ACCESSORIES TYRES
INSURANCE SEAT BELTS

Phone: Horndean 3229 and 3423

Castle Coaches

LIMITED

Coaches for Private Parties

ROWLANDS CASTLE ROAD
HORNDEAN

16

EVENT 3. 250 cec. CHAMPIONSHIP RACE.
(Not over 1,000 c.c.)

Race 5, Ten Laps

1 D. Helyar 97 G. Lee
32 N Bea 6Dt .......................
67 M. Jackson 119 N. Capstick PR AR
68 G. Smith 121 R Snoad
74 D. Rickman M8 DAWSINRL ' - 8 bl DR e !
76 D. Smith B DN Canap il 1T G I T e
78 G. Haswell B0 Ve AlRnERE N e R T e

R and;, .. (1) 5 R g ¢ 400 S gth. o

Time

Previous Winners of this Event

1959 1. Horsell 1960 B. Sharp 1961 D. J. Rickman
1962 R. Snoad 1963 R. Snoad 1964 D. J. Rickman
1965 D. J. Rickman 1966 R. Snoad 1967 B. Goss

1968

ooooooooooooooooooooo

© TRIUMPH

AR YLAND

| |”: III” [ L m 111 “muumm TR
GARAGE

Wlm”” J / ” h I!I’ { ”" ""'“”H“Hl‘”IHIHMH [IH thle”hIHImHuu
PORTSMOUTH (LTD.)

17/18 HIGH STREET

OLD PORTSMOUTH
Tel. 22946/24227

Demonstration Cars Available

ROOTES Sales and Service

17




EVENT 4. JUNIOR. (300 c.c. to 750 c.c)

Don't forget YOUR ... Race 6, Four Laps
3 P. Alderman 39 M. Hare 63 H. Fawkes
S M. Wearn 40 P. Dorey 65 R. Stephens
th ( :entre Gazette 9 S. Wilson 41 M. Jones 81 A. Gordon
Ou ern 11 J. Reynolds 43 M. Ingram 82 R Gaylard
14 S. Callis 46 D. Smith 85 B. Flint
4 18 D. Capper 47 D. Walter 86 D, White
! s _ . . T =T 1 this 24 A. Boyes 49 R. Alves 90 J. Lovett
Information and chulalmns of all ey LlltS' 1111)()8"1‘ 26 P. Hyde 30 R. Vokes 91 R Dunford
: . o . N | s 28 A. Kellow 51 E. Jackson 93 B. Oliver
Centre by post to you by Ist of every month 29 D. Kellow 52 C. Maunder 94 K. Leon
FREE 31 J. Stacey 95 K. Richards 98 D. lllman
iy 33 R. Hawley 96 R. Hull 131 M. Harfield
. ol Mo T 1 3 Ja Dol ST 35 B. Southwell 57 D. Puttock
5”])-"“‘11)“““‘\ I7/- tor hirst year 38 J. Wakeford 50 I. V. Browne
Annual renewal 15/- Reserves:
(1) 92 B. Hazelton (2) 37 G. Smith (3) 83 K. Manns
(4) 87 B. Vockins (5) 114 M. Sawyers (6) 30 P. Lawry
SUBS. TO BE PAID IN ADVANCE to 1st,., . LA0 T T Y (T W A
K. Gale, Esq., 47 Sydney Road, Shirley, Southampton. sth.. NG 6th,.....§ S A gk, 3tk AL
Oth Bl i 10th 2:’ Time,. £.2.4L.
WHY NOT advertise in the Southern Centre Gazette ) The above ten riders go forward to Event 5
¢ 0N =/ ) First Rider on a 4-stroke machine over the finishing line will receive
Small Ads 3d. per word (minimum 5/- a Tankard! from Kon. Hosnes
Full page, &-page, or i-page rates omn :1ppllcat10n to
Y : stock, Dormar Press,
The Editor, Colin Holdstock, I |
! b | Triumph
Christchurch Road, Ringwood, Hant 1 F IN THE FINISH
BS.A.
Rickman Metisse
GCreeves
Please send me Southern Centre Gasette monthly :
W e . SALES - SPARES -
. SERVICE FOR
3 THE SPORTSMAN
Address YOU LL COME TO

KEN HEANES Ltd.

SEVEN TIMES LSD.T. GOLD MEDAL WINNER

92 Reading Road, Fleet, Hants Tel: Fleet 1673

I enclose Cheque/P.O. value
19
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RACE 7. FINAL OF EVENT 2. Eight Laps

RS N 2nd 3rd . 3 A BTN T N g

...........................

..................

Previous Winners of this Event

1952 F. French 1954 P. A. Nex 1955 W. Turner
1956 W. Turner 1957 W. Turner 1958 W. Turner
1959 R. Rose 1960 R. Rose 1961 R. Price
1962 R. Price 1963 R. Price 1964 J. Turner
1965 M. Guilford 1966 L. Crane 1967 R. Price
1968

NEXT EVENT AT OXENBOURNE—
GRASS TRACK RACING — 21st JULY

0

PLEASE TAKE YOUR LITTER HOME WITH YOU

For your new or second hand
Motor Cycle - Scooter - Moped - Bubble Car - 3-Wheeler

Northern Motor Cycles

Proprietor : Harry Rook
2 LONDON ROAD, COSHAM, PORTSMOUTH

Main Agents: TRIUMPH, B.S.A., SUZUKI, TINA, RALEIGH
Main Spares Stockist for Suzuki - Most New Models in Stock
Part Exchanges H.P. Terms  Low Deposits

Spares and Accessories for all makes and models. Repairs and

Overhauls. Reboring 24 hour Service. Mascot and Belstaft

Clothing. Wipac, Amal and Villiers Spares. A.A. and R.A.C.
) Approved Repairers

also at
32 HAVANT ROAD-—COSHAM TRAFFIC LIGHTS

NORTHERN MOTOR CYCLES
COSHAM Phone Cosham 79036

Open until ¢ ».m. Weekdays Sundays 11 -1 p.m.

20

EVENT 5. CHAMPIONSHIP RACE
(Over 300 c.c. and not over 750 c.c.)

Race 8. Heat 1 — Four Laps
1 D. Helyar 100 JLRGBEEE TN e L
2 C. Dixon 101 A. Dyer
21 D. Brown 129 .. R . Snoadiy oty Aef AL Cl ‘1 ...............
27 C. Cook 126 M. Nicol
58 R. Burleton 120 Jo G OmnOR o o L
71 J. Clayton 132 J. Stuart
74 D. Rickman 130 D, BUMMIS (i 0 bt ot s it St SN
75 1 England 161 V. Allan
78 G. Haswell 170° D). GOALYME-s o ot st oo 8 e ns dtsms IS
180, 5, o R e anfl. o 1y R K R E SO
- VU L Oth.. ) A einls c4 0 SR L TR Sl ot
Hh e I0th, (e Y = b RN e - VO e L
1 4 R g W e 14€0 . oo E i T st o Sl b 1 g o
Y7t ;. B S ABER 2 e L R 20TR s [ hel
TINE, T o
Race 9. Heat 2 — Four Laps
17 W. Gwynne 120 P Crummett is o bl o 2n Al sy s
20 K. Thorpe 124 E. Deeley
23 M. Dearn 128 W Brymnt o o it RRTI
42 E. Sparkes 130 C. White
66 N. Withers 134 .1, CaINes . L rrin stk Al e e v T
73 R. Wickens 136 V. Allan
76 D. Smith 178° R QEPGINAY © | . e et
77 K. Hickman 199 J. Bullock
1T e oy 1T sl damonai ] o O g b [ i b e
1| TR o W S Bth b ciar . Sl estv ansibn 111 S
U e es in e 10835 s ot 1h L R RO el 13t . LS
ABUR, oo 31 el ez v )1 Wsemegl oot 17 Ay i
b/ | PO e 1B o sinades (11 TR e, SO,
TAIDB. o e bilhs s oo
Previous Winners of this Event
1950 J. Avery 1951 P. A. Nex 1952 G. Ward
1953 P. A. Nex 1954 P. A. Nex 1955 D. Rickman
1956 D. E. Rickman 1957 D. E. Rickman 1958 D. J. Rickman
1959 P. A. Nex 1960 B. Sharp 1961 D. J. Rickman
1962 D. E. Rickman 1963 D. E. Rickman 1964 D. E. Rickman
1965 D. J. Rickman 1966 D. J. Rickman 1967 B. Goss
1908 G



JENIKDN & PURSER
LD,
Ihe Largest 2-Wheel Dealer in the South

YOUR LOCAL BRANCH AT:

271-283 Copnor Road :
Portsmouth |
MAIN AGENCIES INCLUDE: *

B.S.A. HONDA LAMBRETTA

TRIUMPH  VESPA

ALWAYS A COMPREHENSIVE RANGE OF THESE MAKES
ON DISPLAY IN OUR SHOWROOMS

WE CONSISTENTLY MAINTAIN THE LARGEST STOCK OF

SECOND-HAND MACHINES AVAILABLE IN THE CITY
TODAY

¥ Part Exchanges * Terms Available
* Insurance Arranged * Second-hand Guarantee
* Workshop Repairs * M.O.T. Testing

We also buy machines for cash

(=

JENIIN & PURSER LD,

Phone 60281

22

EVENT 6. THREE-WHEELER SCRATCH. (Not over 1,000 c.c.)
Heat 1 — Three Laps

Race 10,
3 G. Brown 16
5 P. White 20
6 T. Salter 21
7 N. Thompson 29
9 D. Brant 32
18L. ..\ an s 2nd, ...
gth. o

Race 11,
1 D. Jones 15
4 L. Butler 19
8 D. Brooks 24
11 W. Searl 25
12 R. Spencer 26
1at. Lot - 2nd. . ...
] 1 1

Race 12,
10 R. Gollner 23
14 D. Simms 27
17 A. Wade 30
18 D. Woodgates 31
22 P. Cooper 35
3 [ R S ) 2nd,.....
Sthi. ..o

M. Holloway
R. Cobb

J. Snape

B. Stewart
J. Turner

33 P. Weait
34 A Wilkins
39 B. Ayres
49 B. Jones

Heat 2 — Three Laps

N. Longland
P. Wolstenholme
D. Fox

28 F. Giles
37 L McKellar
38 S. White
42 K. Roberts

Heat 3 — Three Laps

M. Summerfield
B. Nash

R. Eggleton

J. Elliott

M. Guilford

36 K. Fuller
40 D. Avery
41 D. Adams
44 L. Crane
46 P. Brinsden

--------

............

PLEASE TAKE YOUR LITTER HOME WITH YOQU

PLEASE GIVE GENEROUSLY TO THE RED CROSS

23



PERCY KILN LTD.

65-67 ELM GROVE, PORTSMOUTH
Phone: Portsmouth 23734

B.5.A. and Triumph Agents

for your New Motor Cycle

and full Spares and Service
M.O.T. TESTING
RALEIGH “WISP” MOPED

COME AND SEE THE NEW ‘“BANTAM” RANGE

Don't forget this date

THE FIRST 1968
WATERLOOVILLE MOTOR CYCLE CLUB MEETING

YES IT'S

The Third Ken Hall Trophy Scramble

Bank Holiday Monday, SEPTEMBER 2nd

AT THE FABULOUS
LANGRISH COURSE, nr. Petersfield, Hants

FANTASTIC SOLO ENTRY PLUS SELECTED SIDECARS
REMEMBER LAST YEAR’S EPIC EVENT

THIS IS A MUST

24

EVENT 7. OPEN SOLO.

Race 14. Heat 1 — Three Laps
3 P. Alderman 23 M. Dearn 61 J. Gardener
4 M. Fordham 31 J. Stacey 67 M. Jackson
5 M. Wearn 40 P. Dorey 75 L England
6 C. Taylor 42 E. Sparkes 84 1. Osborne
8 I. Sheehan 43 M. Ingram 92 B. Hazelton
9 S. Wilson 48 C. Maunder 94 K. Leon
12 T. Odey 52 C. Maunder 97 G. Lee
14 S. Callis 53 K. Hobbs 120 P. Crummett
15 A. Bailey 54 N. Hobbs 126 M. Nicol
18 D. Capper 95 K. Richards 130 C. White
19 T. Benn 58 R. Burleton
1| e AR -y (R e PR 17 8 e T
151+ T S PR T 1T R e 8RN e
) ¢ T 101 L Ve Rt vl d 11 o) 7 W ¢ Al
Race 15. Heat 2 — Three Laps
2 C. Dixon 36 P. Munday 68 G. Smith
10 P. Packham 37 G. Smith 71 J. Clayton
11 J. Reynolds 38 J. Wakeford 81 A. Gordon
16 N. Gray 41 M. Jones 101 A. Dyer
17 W. Gwynne 44 P. Spooner 103 E. Newbury
20 K. Thorpe 45 A. Arnott 105 D. Breacher
24 A. Boyes 46 D. Smith 127 S. Ford
26 P. Hyde 47 D. Walter 135 D. Burns
27 C. Cook 51 E. Jackson 136 V. Allan
28 A. Kellow 60 B. Norton 170 D. Geary
30 P. Lawry 62 M. Trinder
IR s 8 0 e RORL Tt SRS e e AR
3 T, BLh, i e Y i - VR SR S Sth
Qth. . otees DI e e e e Time_ .

(Not over 1,000 c.c.)

GRASS TRACK RACES HERE—

21st JULY at 1.45 p.m.

25



A NAME TO REMEMBER—

EVERETTS

(MOTOR CYCLE AGENTS) LTD.

Main Agents for—
TRIUMPH
GARELLI
GREEVES
B.S.A, MOTOR CYCLES

TRIUMPH SPARES STOCKISTS
TRADE SUPPLIED
Spares—Accessories—Clothing

Repairs—Spraying—Re-bores—Crankshaft Balancing—
Tuning, Etc.

M.O.T. Testing
55a, 57, 59 FORTON ROAD, GOSPORT, HANTS  Tel. 84174

Exhaust Systems Exchange Brake Shoes
Clutches Carburettor Servicing Kits
Lamps Buibs Steering Wheels Polishes

Batteries Tyres Oils Brake Fluids, etc., ete.

YOUR URGENT NEEDS ARE OUR GOOD DEEDS —
TRY US FOR SERVICE!

Weekdays 9-6 Sundays 10-1 Early Closing Wednesdays

Arcade Accessories Ltd
8 & 9 North Street Arcade, Havant

Map Reference: 181/718)064) Tel. 2691

26

EVENT 7.—Continued.

Race 16. Heat 3 — Three Laps
1 D. Helyar 69 P. Berry 99 R. Gapper
21 D. Brown 70 R. Raymond 102 R. Keep
29 D. Kellow 72 K. Hardiman 104 L. Harris
35 B. Southwell 76 D. Smith 115 B. Maggs
39 M. Hare 77 K. Hickman 118 M. Ward
49 R. Alves 79 D. Hill 128 W. Bryant
56 R. Hull 83 K. Manns 129 J. Connor
57 D. Puttock 85 B. Flint 131 M. Harfield
63 H. Fawkes 88 G. Cobb 134 D. Caines
64 M. Eyles 89 P. Hunt 174 R. Gardiner
66 N. Withers 93 B. Oliver 199 J. Bullock
10050, A 1 S S Snde e Ty AR
Sthi. .. olaey.s OLhil, SO i 7o Bt B B s v
M., 1) O TIme: o Ve st
Race 17. Heat 4 Three Laps
22 N. Beamish 87 B. Vockins 112 M. Torah
32 R. Stephens 90 J. Lovett 113 D. Heeley
33 R. Hawley 91 R. Dunford 114 M. Sawyers
50 R. Vokes 98 D. Illman 116 M. Collins
59 1. Browne 100 J. Rees 119 N. Capstick
65 R. Stephens 106 P. Sex 121 R. Snoad
73 R. Wickens 107 B. Flowers 122 J. Cotton
74 D. Rickman 108 R. Barfoot 123 P. Welsh
78 G. Haswell 109 M. Barfoot 124 E. Deeley
82 R. Gaylard 110 J. Bing 132 J. Stuart
86 D. White 111 J. Snaith
188, . ..ok e 2nd. ... . o Srdl. . nehe st N e
]+ B 4 1 ¢ Ot R S g i 1 et D S
0th., oo iusd 2110 PR TE ) e TIMGe, {2 L W

NEXT SCRAMBLE HERE — 25th AUGUST

27



RACE 18. FINAL OF EVENT 6. Six Laps
1st | % o Ind, e 1 R RO L |« WU

Time .

RACE 19. FINAL OF EVENT 7. Eight Laps

AGR = . L e, WP oy b T R |
I ot Time
AWARDS

The following awards will be presented to the winners by
J. Caslake, M.B.E.. President of the Southern Centre A.C.U.

THE CASLAKE CUP
250 c.c. Southern Centre Scramble Championships to the
winner of Event 3.

THE MORTIMER AND DISTRICT SCRAMBLE CUP
750 c.c. Southern Centre Scramble Championships, to the
winner of Event 5.

THE MORTIMER AND DISTRICT TURNERS TROPHY
Southern Centre Sidecar Scramble Championships, to the
winner of Event 2.

THE KAY CASLAKE TROPHY
Southern Centre Scramble Team, to the Club with the
least points

PREMIUM BOND
A Premium Bond will be given to each driver of the

winning team, donated by J. Caslake.

0O

INTERNATIONAL SIX DAYS TRIAL, 1968 ITALY.

As most of you probably know, the manufacturers have
withdrawn their support from the above this year.

It would be a great tragedy if Great Britain did not enter
a team for this event, so collections are being made at meetings
throughout the country. If these are successful and a team is
sent it will be the first really British Sponsored Team.

S0 please give generously to the collection which will be
made at the Exit Gate here today.
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Enthusiasts know the importance of reliable

engine lubrication and protection, whether

taking part in competition events or in their
daily travel.

That is why so many enthusiasts have
confidence in the unique full bodied protection
of Duckhams Q20-50. You can share this peace
of mind by changing to

the oil with the perfect body

DUCKHAMS OILS, SUMMIT HOUSE, WEST WICKHAM, KENT. 01-777 8341




everything
vou want
to know

s azmitiel ALlN LA

THE RIDER'S PAPER
WEDNESDAY 9d.

h
The NEW big newspaper size

MOTOR CYCLE incorporating
Motor Cycling covers the sport
superbly. Each week it brings
you the latest news — action
packed reports of scrambles,
trials, sprints and races. PLUS|
Road Tests that really give you
what you want, technical ana-
lyses of new machines, tuning
guides and maintenance and
touring tips. The new MOTOR
CYCLE is the hottest paper out,
fantastic value at 9d.

— —— ———— —
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